

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
**W.P.(C) No. 1751 of 2021**

-----

1. Vijay Oraon, Son of Vishwnath Oraon, aged about- 51 years, Resident of village Kutki, P.O. Bahera, P.S- Piparwar, District- Chatra, (Jharkhand) 825321.
2. Bolko Oraon, Son of Maghiya Oraon, aged about 51 years, Resident of village- Kutki, P.O. Bahera, P.S. Piparwar, District- Chatra, (Jharkhand) 825321.
3. Ravi Oraon, Son of Bhola Oraon, aged about 27 years, Resident of village- Kutki, P.O.- Bahera, P.S.- Piparwar, District- Chatra, (Jharkhand) 825321.
4. Vikash Oraon, Son of Prameshwar Oraon, aged about 21 years, Resident of village- Kutki, P.O. Bahera, P.S.- Piparwar, District- Chatra, (Jharkhand) 825321.
5. Jitu Oraon, Son of Vishvnath Oraon, aged about 45 years, Resident of village- Kutki, P.O.- Bahera, P.S.- Piparwar, District- Chatra, (Jharkhand) - 825321.
6. Parmeshwar Oraon, Son of Maghiya Oraon, aged about 71 years, Resident of village- Kutki, P.O. Bahera, P.S.- Piparwar, District- Chatra, (Jharkhand) 825321.

....**Petitioner(s)**.

Versus

1. The Central Coalfields Limited, through its Chairman cum Managing Director, having its office at Darbhanga House, Ranchi, P.O.- G.P.O., P.S. Kotwali, District Ranchi.
2. The General Manager, North Karnpura Area, Central Coalfields Limited, P.O.- Dakra, P.S.- Khalari, Dist- Ranchi, Jharkhand - 829210.
3. The General Manager (L & R), Central Coalfields Limited, Darbhanga House, Ranchi, P.O. G.P.O., P.S. Kotwali, District- Ranchi.
4. The Senior Revenue Officer, Estate Manager, C.C.L Piparwar Area, Darbhanga House, Ranchi, P.O.- G.P.O., P.S.- Kotwali, District- Ranchi.
5. The Branch Manager, Bank of India, Khalari Branch, P.O.+P.S. Khalari, District- Ranchi.
6. The Branch Manager, Punjab National Bank, Bachra Branch, P.O and P.S. Bachra, District- Ranchi, Jharkhand.

...**Respondent(s)**.

-----

**CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.**

-----

For the Petitioner(s): Mr. Vinay Kumar, Advocate  
For the CCL: Mr. A.K. Das, Advocate.  
For the Bank: Mr. P.A.S Pati, Advocate.

-----

21/07.05.2026: Heard the parties.

2. The petitioners claim that their land was acquired under the Coal Bearing Area (Acquisition and Development) Act, 1957 some time in the year 1990 but they have not received any amount.

3. To counter this, the learned counsel for the Central Coalfields Limited (CCL), based on record, submits that a cheque was issued to the petitioner Vijoy Oraon @ Bijoy Oraon way back in the year 2001 vide cheque No. 348858 dated 17.1.2001 drawn in favour of Punjab National Bank, Bachhra Branch (Jharkhand) and the said amount has been credited. He further submits that the Ledger of the CCL shows that the cheque has been received by the petitioner.

4. Learned counsel for the Bank submits that the transaction is of the year 2001 and this petition has been filed in the year 2021 and there are no records available with the Bank and the same could not be retrieved after twenty years.

5. Admittedly, the land was acquired in the year 1990 and as per ledger of the CCL, the cheque has been received by the petitioner. After twenty years the petitioners have come before this Court taking a plea that the amount has not been paid to them.

6. It is not expected that the Bank and CCL will keep the records of the same for more than twenty years. If at all the petitioners were not paid money, they should have approached immediately, which the petitioners have failed to do. Thus, no specific finding can be given in this case that the petitioner has not received the amount.

7. In view of the aforesaid fact, no relief, as sought for by the petitioners, can be granted in this writ petition. Accordingly, the same is **dismissed**. Pending interlocutory applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

**(ANANDA SEN, J.)**

May 07, 2026  
Anu/- Cp2.  
Uploaded on 12.05.2026